

2
3 ORR SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT TO SB199 AS SUBSTITUTED
4

5
6
7
8 On page 3, lines 15, 17, and 19, delete "7,746,091"
9 in all places and insert in lieu thereof "8,496,091" in all
10 places
11

12 On page 3, delete line 20, and insert in lieu
13 thereof the following:

14 "Of the above appropriation, \$750,000 shall be
15 expended for an evaluation and reorganization study of the
16 State Department of Education, and the remainder shall"
17

18 On page 4, after line 19, insert the following:

19 "for a pilot project to replace and modernize the
20 appropriation bill drafting and support system or"
21

22 On page 4, delete lines 28 through 30 in their
23 entirety and insert in lieu thereof "2020."
24

25 On page 13, beginning on line 23 and continuing
26 through 24, delete "the nursing program" and insert in lieu
27 thereof "career training"

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

On page 18, line 2, delete "20,000,000" in both places, and insert in lieu thereof "30,000,000" in both places

On page 18, after line 4, insert the following:

"In the event SB 78 does not become law in the 2019 Regular Session, the appropriated funds hereinabove shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs to be granted to qualifying grant recipients pursuant to the terms and conditions expressed in SB 78. The Department shall be eligible for an administrative fee not to exceed two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the sum appropriated herein."

On page 18, lines 6 and 9, delete "28,000,000" in all places, and insert in lieu thereof "38,000,000" in all places

On page 18, line 28, delete "381,781,440" in both places, and insert in lieu thereof "375,781,440" in both places.

On page 18, line 32, after the period, delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"The State Department of Education shall develop a plan to fund and replace school buses that have been in service for more than ten years. The plan shall take into

1 consideration the age and mileage of eligible buses and the
2 number of eligible buses that run morning and afternoon
3 routes. The Department shall provide a copy of the plan to the
4 Chair of the House Ways and Means-Education Committee and the
5 Chair of the Senate Committee on Finance and
6 Taxation-Education, and the Director of the Legislative
7 Services Agency, by the 5th legislative day of the 2020
8 Regular Session."

9
10 On page 18, delete lines 33 through 45 in their
11 entirety

12
13 On page 19, delete lines 1 through 5 in their
14 entirety

15
16 On page 21, lines 13 and 19, delete "4,399,669,022"
17 in both places, and insert in lieu thereof "4,393,669,022" in
18 both places

19
20 On page 21, line 19, delete "5,234,326,056" and
21 insert in lieu thereof "5,228,326,056"

22
23 On page 23, line 25, delete "187,872,502" and
24 "250,001,695", and insert in lieu thereof "183,257,502" and
25 "245,386,695" respectively

1 On page 24, line 5, delete "55,299,601" and insert
2 in lieu thereof "51,299,601"

3
4 On page 25, delete lines 5 through 7 in their
5 entirety, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

6 "House Bill 388. In the event HB 388 becomes law in
7 the 2019 Regular Session, the appropriated funds hereinabove
8 shall be spent by the State Department of Education in
9 accordance with the general provisions of the aforementioned
10 bill as amended, if applicable, to address early grade reading
11 improvement initiatives, including but not limited to dyslexia
12 students support and assistance. Of the"

13
14 On page 26, line 11, delete "\$3,999,601" and insert
15 in lieu thereof "\$2,999,601"

16
17 On page 30, delete lines 38 through 42 in their
18 entirety

19
20 On page 32, line 13, delete "150,000" and insert in
21 lieu thereof "285,000"

22
23 On page 46, line 13, delete "\$1,500,000" and insert
24 in lieu thereof "\$750,000"

25
26 On page 47, line 40, delete "256,213,915" and insert
27 in lieu thereof "251,598,915"

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

On page 48, line 4, delete "257,797,711" and "1,667,368,550" and insert in lieu thereof "253,182,711" and "1,662,753,550" respectively

On page 48, after line 28, insert the following:

"(b) Higher Ed-			
ucation Equal-			
ization Pro-			
gram...	10,000,000	0	10,000,000

The above appropriation shall be expended exclusively for public higher education institutions, as recommended by the Joint Legislative Advisory Committee on Community Service Grants and the Executive Branch."

On page 48, lines 30 and 37, delete "10,031,798" in all places, and insert in lieu thereof "20,031,798" in all places

On page 57, delete lines 11 through 30 in their entirety

On page 57, line 32, delete "42,827,239" and insert in lieu thereof "32,827,239"

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On page 57, line 36, delete "43,552,239" and "43,988,478" and insert in lieu thereof "33,552,239" and "33,988,478" respectively

On page 64, line 24, after "grams.", insert the following:

"The formula shall not result in any program receiving in FY 2020 less than 90% of the amount it received from the Education Trust Fund in FY 2019."

On page 64, lines 33 to 35, delete "to the ARC Development Disability Program" and insert in lieu thereof "for Residential Habilitation"

On page 74, after line 45, insert the following:
"\$250,000 shall be expended for the UAB School of Optometry;"

On page 79, line 25, delete "\$250,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$200,000"

On page 79, line 27, delete "\$200,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$250,000"

1 On page 81, line 49, delete "35,739,930" and
2 "39,450,800", and insert in lieu thereof "35,604,930" and
3 "39,315,800" respectively
4

5 On page 82, lines 3 and 7, delete "59,305,366" in
6 both places, and insert in lieu thereof "59,170,366" in both
7 places
8

9 On page 82, line 7, delete "85,831,760" and insert
10 in lieu thereof "85,696,760"